
From: Melin, Juliana J (DOC)
To: Remond Henderson
Cc: Helen Phillips; Alliana Salanguit; Arnold Liebelt; Barbara Barnes; Brodie Anderson; Brooke Ivy; Claire Gross; Dirk Craft; Heath Hilyard; Jacob Gerrish;

Jenna Crouse; Joan Brown; Lelanea Fulton; Liz Harpold; Lynette Bergh; Mary Hakala; Mercedes Colbert; Michelle Sydeman; Paul Labolle; Ryan Johnston;
Seth Whitten; Shea Siegert; Steve St.Clair; Tristan Walsh; Rep. Cathy Tilton; Rep. Daniel Ortiz; Rep. David Guttenberg; Rep. Jason Grenn; Rep. Lance
Pruitt; Rep. Les Gara; Rep. Neal Foster; Rep. Paul Seaton; Rep. Scott Kawasaki; Rep. Steve Thompson; Rep. Tammie Wilson; Peterson, Darwin R (GOV);
Gorle, Nicole A (GOV); Bolling, Elizabeth (GOV); Pitney, Pat (GOV); Wilkerson, April A (DOC); Williams, Dean R (DOC)

Subject: RE: 2018 DOC House Finance Alaska Native Population
Date: Thursday, March 01, 2018 4:35:07 PM
Attachments: image004.png

Good afternoon, Remond.
 
The information provided detailing a break-down of the Alaskan Native population in DOC custody is in response to a
question asked during the House Finance Committee hearing on Monday, 2/26 regarding a discussion on subcommittee
amendment House DOC 4. We are happy to discuss this further should you have additional questions.
 
As of 2/28/18, there are 163 unsentenced individuals at the Yukon Kuskokwim Correctional Center (YKCC) and 15
sentenced, making a total population of 178 individuals. Please see the chart below for a summary of the sentenced
population:
 

 
Regarding the unsentenced population, Superintendent Dean Marshall of YKCC shared that the Bethel court does not
provide documentation on convictions. They are provided documentation after sentencing. Thus the interim status is not
something that is tracked at the YKCC facility.
 
Please feel free to give us a call if you need clarification.
 
Thank you,
 
~Juliana
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From: Remond Henderson [mailto:Remond.Henderson@akleg.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2018 12:59 PM
To: Melin, Juliana J (DOC)
Cc: Phillips, Helen (LEG); Salanguit, Alliana-Marie A (LEG); Liebelt, Arnold S (LEG); Barnes, Barbara A (LEG); Anderson, Brodie (LEG);
Ivy, Brooke A (LEG); Gross, Stephanie (LEG); Craft, Dirk B (LEG); Hilyard, Heath E (LEG); Jacob Gerrish; Crouse, Jenna L (LEG); Brown,
Joan A (LEG); Lelanea Fulton; Harpold, Elizabeth M (LEG); Bergh, Lynette (LEG); Hakala Ord, Mary P (LEG); Colbert, Mercedes M (LEG);
Sydeman, Elizabeth (LEG); Labolle, Paul C (LEG); Johnston, Ryan L (LEG); Whitten, Seth N (LEG); Siegert, Shea (LEG); Steve St.Clair;
Tristan Walsh; Rep. Cathy Tilton; Rep. Daniel Ortiz; Rep. David Guttenberg; Rep. Jason Grenn; Rep. Lance Pruitt; Rep. Les Gara; Rep.
Neal Foster; Rep. Paul Seaton; Rep. Scott Kawasaki; Rep. Steve Thompson; Rep. Tammie Wilson
Subject: RE: 2018 DOC House Finance Alaska Native Population
 
Juliana,
 
Representative Wilson appreciates the information you provided.  Thank you very much. However, the information Representative
Wilson asked for , which Commissioner Williams indicated he could provide, was the number of inmates at YKCC that were
sentenced, unsentenced and in Pre-Trial status.  Specifically, Representative Wilson would like to know how many inmates in the
YKCC  unsentenced population have not been convicted of an offense at this point and are essentially in Pre-Trial status?
 
Also, in your February 14, 2018 email to Representative Kawasaki’s office, you indicated that the department could provide a
detailed profile of the YKCC population upon request. This information would be much appreciated as well. 
 
Thank you in advance for your assistance.   Representative Wilson looks forward to your response.
 
Remond Henderson,  Legislative Finance Aide
Representative Tammie Wilson
907-465-4838
 
 
 
 

From: Helen Phillips 
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2018 10:16 AM
To: Alliana Salanguit <Alliana.Salanguit@akleg.gov>; Arnold Liebelt <Arnold.Liebelt@akleg.gov>; Barbara Barnes
<Barbara.Barnes@akleg.gov>; Brodie Anderson <Brodie.Anderson@akleg.gov>; Brooke Ivy <Brooke.Ivy@akleg.gov>; Claire Gross
<Claire.Gross@akleg.gov>; Dirk Craft <Dirk.Craft@akleg.gov>; Heath Hilyard <Heath.Hilyard@akleg.gov>; Helen Phillips
<Helen.Phillips@akleg.gov>; Jacob Gerrish <Jacob.Gerrish@akleg.gov>; Jenna Crouse <Jenna.Crouse@akleg.gov>; Joan Brown
<Joan.Brown@akleg.gov>; Lelanea Fulton <Lelanea.Fulton@akleg.gov>; Liz Harpold <Liz.Harpold@akleg.gov>; Lynette Bergh
<Lynette.Bergh@akleg.gov>; Mary Hakala <Mary.Hakala@akleg.gov>; Mercedes Colbert <Mercedes.Colbert@akleg.gov>; Michelle
Sydeman <Michelle.Sydeman@akleg.gov>; Paul Labolle <Paul.Labolle@akleg.gov>; Remond Henderson
<Remond.Henderson@akleg.gov>; Ryan Johnston <Ryan.Johnston@akleg.gov>; Seth Whitten <Seth.Whitten@akleg.gov>; Shea
Siegert <Shea.Siegert@akleg.gov>; Steve St.Clair <steve.st.clair@akleg.gov>; Tristan Walsh <Tristan.Walsh@akleg.gov>; Rep. Cathy
Tilton <Rep.Cathy.Tilton@akleg.gov>; Rep. Daniel Ortiz <Rep.Daniel.Ortiz@akleg.gov>; Rep. David Guttenberg
<Rep.David.Guttenberg@akleg.gov>; Rep. Jason Grenn <Rep.Jason.Grenn@akleg.gov>; Rep. Lance Pruitt
<Rep.Lance.Pruitt@akleg.gov>; Rep. Les Gara <Rep.Les.Gara@akleg.gov>; Rep. Neal Foster <Rep.Neal.Foster@akleg.gov>; Rep.
Paul Seaton <Rep.Paul.Seaton@akleg.gov>; Rep. Scott Kawasaki <Rep.Scott.Kawasaki@akleg.gov>; Rep. Steve Thompson
<Rep.Steve.Thompson@akleg.gov>; Rep. Tammie Wilson <Rep.Tammie.Wilson@akleg.gov>
Subject: FW: 2018 DOC House Finance Alaska Native Population
 
Please see the attached documents from Department of Corrections regarding questions during the Finance
Committee hearing on 2/26/18.
 
 
Helen Phillips
Helen Phillips
House Finance Committee
Committee Assistant
465-6258
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From: Melin, Juliana J (DOC) [mailto:juliana.melin@alaska.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2018 9:19 AM
To: Joan Brown <Joan.Brown@akleg.gov>; Helen Phillips <Helen.Phillips@akleg.gov>; Jane Pierson <Jane.Pierson@akleg.gov>
Cc: Wilkerson, April A (DOC) <april.wilkerson@alaska.gov>; Peterson, Darwin R (GOV) <darwin.peterson@alaska.gov>; Gorle,
Nicole A (GOV) <nicole.gorle@alaska.gov>; Bolling, Elizabeth (GOV) <Elizabeth.Bolling@Alaska.GOV>
Subject: 2018 DOC House Finance Alaska Native Population
 
Good morning ladies!
 
Please see the attached memo and documents regarding a request by Representative Wilson during the Finance Committee
hearing on 2/26/18 to see a numerical break-down of DOC’s Alaska Native population as well as legal status.
 
Let us know if you have further questions,
 
~Juliana
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